
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 
Councillor Ellen Cargill (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Kath Loftus (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Robert Gilligan Labour 

Councillor Trevor Higginson Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Margaret Horabin Labour 

Councillor Christopher Inch Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Joan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Kelly Marlow Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Geoffrey Swift Conservative 

Councillor Pamela Wallace Labour 

 
 
Please contact Caroline Halpin on 0151 471 7394 or e-mail 
caroline.halpin@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 15 January 2008 
 

Healthy Halton Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Tuesday, 13 November 2007 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 

 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 7 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE   
 

8 - 9 

 (B) PROCUREMENT OF HOST BODY FOR LOCAL 
INVOLVEMENT NETWORKS (LINKS)   

 

10 - 14 

 (C) ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMMENTS, COMPLIMENTS & 
COMPLAINTS   

 

15 - 20 

 (D) STRATEGIC HEALTH NEEDS ASSESSMENT   
 

21 - 31 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS   
 

32 - 103 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
REPORT TO: Healthy Halton Policy & Performance Board 
   
DATE: 13 November 2007  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy  
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 33(5).  
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Standing Order 34(11) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with 

as follows:- 
 

(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for members of the public 
who are residents of the Borough, to ask questions at meetings of 
the Policy and Performance Boards.  

(ii)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda. 

(iii)  Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be submitted by 4.00 pm on the day prior to the 
meeting. At any meeting no person/organisation may submit more 
than one question. 

(iv)  One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting. 

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:- 

• Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 
responsibility or which affects the Borough; 

• Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racist; 

• Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at 
a meeting of the Council in the past six months; or 

• Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



(vi)  In the interests of natural justice, public questions cannot relate to 
a planning or licensing application or to any matter, which is not 
dealt with in the public part of a meeting. 

(vii) The Chairperson will ask for people to indicate that they wish to 
ask a question. 

(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each 
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes. 

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a 
[...]
Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
  

Agenda Item 4Page 4



 None 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

Page 5



APPENDIX 1 
 
Extract of Executive Board and Executive Board Sub Committee Minutes 
Relevant to the Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 6TH SEPTEMBER 2007  

30. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA)  

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Directors of Health 
and Community, and Children and Young People, and of the Director of 
Public Health – Halton and St. Helens Primary Care Trust (PCT), 
providing an overview of the requirement to produce a JSNA in line with 
Department of Health guidance. 

It was noted that the JSNA was a process that resulted in the 
production of a document of significant strategic importance. The 
process, and subsequent documentation managed jointly by the local 
authority and PCT, described the future health, care and well-being 
needs of local populations and the strategic direction of service delivery 
to meet those needs over 3-5 years. The objective and nature of a strong 
and effective JSNA, together with the process to be undertaken, were 
outlined for the Board’s consideration. 

It was noted that discussions had already commenced with a 
range of key stakeholders and a timetable for completion of the JSNA 
had been produced. The Health Specialist Strategic Partnership (SSP) 
would be the responsible and accountable group to ensure that the 
document was produced in the timetables identified, with regular update 
reports to be made to the Executive Board, the Local Strategic 
Partnership, the PCT Board and the Healthy Halton Policy and 
Performance Board. 

RESOLVED: That the process outlined in the proposed co-
ordination section be supported and a draft JSNA be received in 2008. 

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 18 OCTOBER 2007 

42. Halton Hospital Health Campus Consultation Process  

 

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director – Health 
and Community outlining the proposals for consultation on the use of 
Halton Hospital Health Campus by Halton and St. Helens Primary Care 
Trust (PCT), and the proposals to fully involve the Council in this process. 

It was noted that this consultation was in line with a 
recommendation in a report that had been commissioned by Halton 

Page 6



Borough Council in June 2006: the PCT was recommending a five-stage 
process, which was outlined for Members’ consideration. 

The Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board had received a 
presentation from the PCT on 8th September 2007 and had raised a 
number of issues. Whilst the process had been endorsed, the Board was 
seeking to ensure that all Members were fully involved in the process and 
that each phase was robustly scrutinised by it. The possibility of a 
seminar for all Members of the Council, to inform them of the PCT’s 
proposals and offer an opportunity to contribute to the consultation 
process, was also explored. This would be arranged for 2008.  

In this respect, the Board received a verbal presentation from 
representatives of the Primary Care Trust, Rebecca Burkes-Sharples and 
John Bennett.     

The Board was advised that the PCT would be consulting on the 
major priorities in the Borough; urgent and transitional care; lifestyle 
issues; cancer/coronary heart disease, social care/supported care; 
dentistry and sexual health in order to enhance health services in the 
community. There would be a new approach to consultation – enquiring 
by designing which would help to build a sustainable future for Halton 
hospital and bring health services together, designed by the population 
for the population.  The enquire and design process (consultation) would 
take place over a twenty week period.  

The Board was further advised that the next stage of the 
consultation process would be to consider who would deliver the services 
and how they would be delivered.  There would be a fact base analysis 
undertaken on the current operating model and a more detailed 
development of the start up plan was available to the Members. 

Arising from the discussion, the importance of good media 
management and raising awareness in the Borough of the quality and 
services that were currently available at Halton Hospital was noted.  The 
importance of the process clearly outlining what services could and could 
not be available on the site was also noted.  

RESOLVED: That 

(1) the contents of the report be noted; and 

(2) the proposal to consult, and the involvement of the Council within 
the consultation process, be agreed. 

 
 

Page 7



REPORT TO: Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board  
 
DATE: 13 November 2007  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Health and Community  
 
SUBJECT: North West Ambulance Service 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The Board will receive a presentation from Paul Ferguson, Area 

Director (Cheshire and Merseyside) and Jill Harvey, Head of Service 
Modernisation & Performance Management.  

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That  
 

(1) the presentation be received; and 
  

(2) Members comment on the presentation. 
  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.2 3.1 The presentation will focus on: 
 

• Current and forecasted performance, focussing on the needs of 
the local population; 

• Understanding of the resourcing profile as well as demands on 
the ambulance service in the area; and  

• An update on the investment plans for improving performance in 
the future. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Not applicable 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Not applicable 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton 
 
6.1.1  Not applicable 
  
6.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
6.2.1  Not applicable 

Agenda Item 5aPage 8



 
6.3  A Healthy Halton 
 
6.3.1  Not applicable. 
 
6.4  A Safer Halton 
 
6.4.1  Not applicable 
 
6.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
6.5.1 Not applicable 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
7.1 Not applicable 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
8.1 Not applicable 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
9.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of this act.  
 
 

Page 9



REPORT TO: 

 

Healthy Halton Policy & Performance Board 
 

DATE: 

 

13 November 2007 

REPORTING OFFICER: 

 

Strategic Director Health and Community 
 

SUBJECT: 

 

Procurement of Host Body for Local 
Involvement Networks (LINks). 
 

 
 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1  To inform members of the main activities that need to be 
undertaken to ensure effective and appropriate procurement of a 
host body for LINks. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 
RECOMMENDED: That 
 
That members note the proposals and the principles and actions to 
be undertaken. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Background 
 
The White Paper Our health, our care, our say: a new direction for 
community services, published in January 2006, set out the key 
elements required to deliver a ‘stronger voice’ for users of health 
and social care services, and for the wider public, in the 
development of those services. This was followed by A stronger 
local voice, published in July 2006, which set out government policy 
on the future development of the patient, user and public 
involvement system, including proposals to establish Local 
Involvement Networks (LINks).    

3.2 These networks will enable communities to engage flexibly with 
health and social care organisations, in ways that best suit the 
communities and the people in them. They will build on the best 
work of Patient Forums and many other user involvement activities, 
creating a strengthened system of user involvement, and will 
promote public accountability in health and social care through open 
and transparent communication with commissioners and providers. 
 

3.3 As a consequence of the Local Government and Public Involvement 
in the Health Bill recently being passed by House of Lords, these 
proposals will receive Royal Assent in late October.  Included in this 
Bill are proposals to abolish Patient & Public Involvement Forums 
(PPIFs) and to create in their place Local Involvement Networks 
(LINks).  Patient Forums are expected to be abolished in March 

Agenda Item 5bPage 10



2008 with LINks coming into place from April 2008. 
 

3.4 Nine early adopter projects have been launched nationally to 
establish a number of different models as to what LINks might look 
like.  Manchester has been chosen due to its complexity and being 
a city; it is also the closest pilot site to Halton.  Medway has been 
selected due to its unitary status and hence will face similar issues 
to Halton in establishing LINks. 

 
3.5 With respect to the funding of LINks it was expected that around 

£150K might be made available to each local authorities to procure, 
commission, monitor and evaluate LINks.  More recent indications 
are that for small authorities, such as Halton, it could be significantly 
less.  In the light of this more recent information more effective ways 
of achieving value for money are being explored such as procuring a 
joint host with St Helens BC.  Whilst these monies will not be 
ringfenced, the amount given over will be public knowledge and the 
process for implementing LINks will be subject to local scrutiny, as 
this report exemplifies. 

 
3.6 Why the need to change the structures for patient and public 

involvement? 
 
The main reason for recent reconfiguration changes to PCTs was to 
create a joint commissioning force with local authorities across the 
whole health and social care economy.  LINks have been introduced 
to ensure local people will be able to influence the commissioning of 

[...]
nd realising 
the full potential of a LINk.   
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
6.1 There is considerable disquiet amongst PPIF members over the 

abolishment of the Forums.  The process recommended in the 
establishment of LINks is one that values the experience, 
knowledge and skills that forum members bring to the revised PPI 
structures as well as acknowledging the valuable work that has 
been undertaken to-date.  
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
7.1 An equality impact assessment has been included as one of the 

activities. 

 
 

Page 14



REPORT TO:   Healthy Halton Policy & Performance Board  
 
DATE: 13 November 2007   
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  John Gibbon 
 
SUBJECT:   Adult Social Care Comments, Compliments 

and Complaints  
 
WARDS:   All  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To report and provide an analysis on complaints processed under the 

statutory Social Services Complaints Procedure for Adults during 2006/07. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1)  the report be accepted; and  
(2)  the proposals for the development of the complaints procedures 

(nationally and locally) be noted.  
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Context 
 
3.1 New Social Care complaints regulations came into force on 1st September 

2006. The aims are to build on the preceding procedures and for people to 
have their complaints resolved swiftly, and wherever possible, by the people 
who provide the service. 

 
3.2 Complaints procedures are currently being reviewed by the Department of 

Health with the aim to have NHS Health and Social Care services operating 
to the same procedures, initially targeted for introduction in 2009. 

 
 Complaint Stages and Timescales 
 
3.3 The current complaints procedure has a process of up to 3 stages: 
 
 Stage 1: Aims to resolve the problem as quickly as possible (within 10 

working days, or 20 if complex) at the point of service delivery 
 

 Stage 2:  If people are unhappy with the response at stage 1 they can ask for 
the complaint to be in
[...]
 and the 

organisation from learning from complaints. 
 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 Ethnicity of complainants is monitored. To date all complainants have been 

from the group where they described themselves as White British. 
  
  

Page 20



REPORT TO: 
 

Healthy Halton Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

13 November 2007 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Health & Community  
Strategic Director, Children & Young People 
 

SUBJECT: Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
 

WARDS: Boroughwide 
 

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To provide an overview of the requirement to produce a JSNA in line 
with Department of Health guidance. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the Healthy Halton Policy & Performance Board support 
the process as outlined in the proposed co-ordination section 
and receive a draft JSNA in 2008. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The JNSA is a process that results in the production of document of 
significant strategic importance. The process and subsequent 
documentation managed jointly by the Local Authority and PCT 
describes the future health, care and well-being needs of local 
populations and the strategic direction of service delivery to meet 
those needs, over 3-5 years. 
 

3.2 The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment will be: 
 
• The basis of a new duty to co-operate between PCTs & Local 

Authorities from ‘Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Bill’, to develop a whole health & social care response; 

• Shaped by, and to meet, needs of local population;  
• In tune with commissioning cycles of LAA & SCS. 

 
3.3 A strong and effective Joint Strategic Needs Assessment will: 

 
• Show health status of the local community; 
• Define what inequalities exist; 
• Contain social and healthcare data that is well analysed and 

presented effectively; 
• Define improvements and equality for the community; 
• Send signals to current or potential providers, who could have 

other relevant information or proposals for meeting needs; 
• Supporting better health and well being outcomes; 

Agenda Item 5dPage 21



• Aid decision making, and stages of the commissioning cycle, 
esp. to use resources to maximise outcomes at minimum cost. 

 
4.0 THE PROCESS 

 
4.1 The process for producing and subsequently utilising the JSNA is a 

systematic one and is summarised in Appendix 1. 
 

4.2 Phase 1 – Information Gathering 
 
The collection of a complex set of data and information reports 
focused on the following sub-sets: 
 
• Demography; 
• Social and Environmental Context; 
• Current known health status of the population; 
• Current met needs of the population; 
• Patient/Service user voice; 
• Public Demands. 
 

4.3 A detailed breakdown of information required is summarised in 
Appendix 2. 
 

4.4 Phase 2 – Secondary Analysis & JNSA Production 
 
Building from the information gathering exercise of Phase 1, is the 
objective analysis of the local economy information to result in four 
sub-sets. These are detailed in Appendix 3. 
 

4.5 The result of this analysis will be the completion of the local 
economy Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Document. 
 

4.6 Phase 3-Outputs and Commissioning Improvement 
 
The third phase of the JSNA process is the utilisation of the 
document to provide a platform for the economy to work together on 
developing a series of impact based proposals and improvement 
programmes. These will include: 
 
• Programme of health and social care service reviews; 
• Prioritisation framework for contracting and procurement; 
• Medium Term Market Development; 
• Primary Care Investment Decisions; 
• Capital Investment Plans. 

 
The development of the JSNA will enable both Local Authority and 
PCT to establish improved commissioning relationships and provide 
the economy with progressive unity on commissioning and 
contracting priorities. 
 

Page 22



5.0 PROPOSED CO-ORDINATION 
 

5.1 The guidance from the Department of Health clearly stipulates that 
the Director of Adult Social Services, Director of Children & Young 
People Services, Director of Public Health and Director of 
Commissioning from the PCT have a responsibility for co-ordinating 
the production of the document.  Discussions have already 
commenced with a range of key stakeholders and Appendix 4 has 
been produced which sets the timetable and process for its 
completion. 
 

5.2 The Department of Health stressed the importance of the direct links 
with Elected Members, Local Strategic Partnership’s and key people 
including Local Authority Chief Executive’s, Environmental Health 
staff and staff involved in Research and Intelligence. 
 

5.3 The Local Strategic Partnership have already received a similar 
report to own and understand the requirement to produced a JSNA.  
The Health Specialist Strategic Partnership will thereafter be the 
responsible and accountable group to ensure that the JSNA is 
produced.  As the Health SSP already has key people on its 
membership, it is suggested that a small working group is tasked 
with producing a draft JSNA in the timescales identified.  
 

5.4 Regular update reports to the Executive Board, Local Strategic 
Partnership, PCT Board and Health Policy & Performance Board will 
be produced which appraise individuals and groups of progress.  
The Health Policy & Performance Board  will  scrutinise the process 
and ensure that effective community consultation is undertaken.  
However, a similar report to every Policy & Performance Board will 
be presented to ensure they are aware of this matter and provide 
them with an opportunity to be engaged. 
 

6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1 At this stage it is not clear what the financial implications will be, 
however, it is envisaged that the production of the draft will be 
bourne within existing resources. 
 

6.2 There will be some financial costs to cover public consultation and 
these will need to be determined at a later date. 
 

7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR T
[...]
in respect 

of the 2nd quarter performance management reports on progress 
against service plan objectives and performance targets, performance 
trends/comparisons, factors affecting the services etc. for: 
 

• Older People’s Services 

• Adults of Working Age 

• Health & Partnerships  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the 2nd quarter performance management reports;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Policy 
and Performance Board.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The departmental service plans provide a clear statement on what the 

services are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to 
the Council’s strategic priorities. The service plans are central to the 
Council’s performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability.   

 
3.2 The quarterly reports are on the Information Bulletin to reduce the 

amount of paperwork sent out with the agendas and to allow Members 
access to the reports as soon as they have become available.  
It also provides Members with an opportunity to give advance notice of 
any questions, points or requests for further information that will be 

Agenda Item 6aPage 31



 

ra
is
e
d
 
to
 
e
n
s
u
re
 
th
e
 
a
p
p
ro
p
ria
te
 
O
ffic
e
rs
 
a
re
 
a
v
a
ila
b
le
 
a
t 
th
e
 
P
P
B
 

m
e
e
tin
g
.  

 4
.0
 

P
O
L
IC
Y
 A
N
D
 O
T
H
E
R
 IM

P
L
IC
A
T
IO
N
S
 

 4
.1
 
T
h
e
re
 a
re
 n
o
 p
o
lic
y
 im
p
lic
a
tio
n
s
 a
s
s
o
c
ia
te
d
 w
ith
 th
is
 re
p
o
rt.  

 5
.0
         R

IS
K
 A
N
A
L
Y
S
IS
 

 5
.1
 
N
o
t a
p
p
lic
a
b
le
. 

 6
.0
         E

Q
U
A
L
IT
Y
 A
N
D
 D
IV
E
R
S
IT
Y
 IS

S
U
E
S
 

 6
.1
       N

o
t a
p
p
lic
a
b
le
. 

 7
.0
 

L
IS
T
 O
F
 B

[...]
icator 
    

Green Indicates that the objective 
is on course to be 
achieved within the 
appropriate timeframe. 
 

Indicates that the target is 
on course to be achieved.   

Amber Indicates that it is unclear 
at this stage, due to a lack 
of information or a key 
milestone date being 
missed, whether the 
objective will be achieved 
within the appropriate 
timeframe. 
 

Indicates that it is either 
unclear at this stage or 
too early to state whether 
the target is on course to 
be achieved. 
 

Red 

 

Indicates that it is highly 
likely or certain that the 
objective will not be 
achieved within the 
appropriate timeframe.  
 

Indicates that the target 
will not be achieved 
unless there is an 
intervention or remedial 
action taken. 
 

 

 

Page 125


	Agenda
	3 Public Question Time
	4 Executive Board Minutes
	APPENDIX 1

	5a North West Ambulance Service
	5b Procurement of Host Body for Local Involvement Networks (LINks)
	5c Adult Social Care Comments, Compliments & Complaints
	5d Strategic Health Needs Assessment
	JNSA - Appendix 4

	6a Quarterly Monitoring Reports
	Older People Q2 07-08 Final
	AOWA Final
	Health & Partnerships Q2 07-08 Final (HH)




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTHY HALTON POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 13 
November 2007 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors E. Cargill (Chairman), Loftus, Gilligan, Higginson, Horabin, 
C. Inch, Lloyd Jones and Wallace  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors J. Lowe, Swift and Gerrard (in accordance 
with Standing Order No. 33) 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None   
 
Officers present: M. Loughna, A. Villiers, A. Williamson, C. Halpin and J. Gibbon 
 
Also in attendance: Mr D. Kitchin, Ms A. Jelani and Ms. J. Harvey from North 
West Ambulance Service and 1 Member of the Public.   

 

 
 
 Action 
HEA23 MINUTES  
  
  The minutes of the meeting held on 11th September 

2007 having been circulated were taken as read and signed 
as a correct record. 

 

   
HEA24 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received.  
 

   
HEA25 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 

the Executive Board and the Executive Board Sub 
Committee relevant to the Healthy Halton Policy and 
Performance Board.  

 RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
HEA26 NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE  
  
  The Board received a presentation from Mr. D.  

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



Kitchin and Ms. J. Harvey of the North West Ambulance 
Service (NWAS), which set out; 
 

• the NWAS Service Profile; 

• Performance;  

• Improvement Plans; 

• National Strategy; and 

• NWAS Service Strategy and Vision. 
 

Arising from the discussion reference was made to 
the increase in Category A8 calls, problems with the 
numbering of houses in the new town area, the reasons for 
age limits for the administering of medications and what had 
been implemented to ensure the protection of staff from 
violent incidents.  

 
The Chairman thanked the officers from NWAS for 

attending the meeting and giving an informative 
presentation.  

 
RESOLVED: That the presentation be received.   

   
HEA27 PROCUREMENT OF HOST BODY FOR LOCAL 

INVOLVEMENT NETWORKS (LINKS) 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Health and Community which informed Members of the main 
activities that needed to be undertaken to ensure effective 
and appropriate procurement of a host body for LINks.   
 
 The report set out the history to LINks, how LINks 
would operate and when they were expected to come into 
effect. It also detailed the expected level of funding, the 
need to change the structures for patient and public 
involvement and what LINks would do. It also detailed the 
differences between LINks and Patient and Public 
Involvement forum’s (PPIFs), the issues that would need 
further examination and the key actions required.  
 
 Members were informed of changes to the Bill, which 
had occurred since publication of the report, namely that 
responsibility for the LINks would pass to Local Authorities 
for a temporary 6-month period and that each LINk would 
receive a basic sum of £60,000 for running costs, topped up 
with additional funding for areas with a high index of 
deprivation.  
 
 Arising from the discussion reference was made to 
how LINks would fit with the Council’s existing scrutiny 
arrangements, whether the level of funding was adequate 

 



and the need for more innovative ways to engage with hard 
to reach groups.     
  

RESOLVED: That the proposals, principles and 
actions to be undertaken be noted.   

   
HEA28 ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMMENTS, COMPLIMENTS & 

COMPLAINTS 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Health and Community which provided an analysis on 
complaints processed under the statutory Social Services 
Complaints Procedure for Adults during 2006/7.  
 
 The report set out the context of the New Social Care 
complaints regulations, the stages and timescales, 
improving the process and types of complaint and 
outcomes, along with what has been learnt from complaints 
and satisfaction with complaints handling.  
 
 Arising from the discussion reference was made to 
there being a small percentage of complaints from service 
users who had sight or hearing impairments and the steps 
that had been put in place to ensure equal access to the 
complaints procedure.  
 
 The Board requested that information relating to the 
number of cases completed at each stage of the process be 
included in future reports.    
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

(1) the report be accepted; and 
 
(2) the proposals for the development of the 

complaints procedures (nationally and locally) be 
noted.  

 

   
HEA29 STRATEGIC HEALTH NEEDS ASSESSMENT  
  
 The Board considered a report which provided an 

overview of the requirement to produce a Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA) in Iine with Department of 
Health guidance. The process and subsequent JSNA 
documentation would be managed jointly by the Local 
Authority and the PCT and would describe the future health, 
care and well-being needs of local populations and the 
strategic direction of service delivery to meet those needs, 
over 3 – 5 years. A strong and effective JSNA would:- 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



� Show health status of the local community;  
� Define what inequalities exist;  
� Contain social and healthcare data that was well 

analysed and presented effectively;  
� Define improvements and equality for the community;  
� Send signals to current or potential providers, who 

could have other relevant information or proposals for 
meeting needs;  

� Supporting better health and well-being outcomes; 
and  

� Aid decision-making and stages of the commissioning 
cycle, esp. to use resources to maximise outcomes at 
minimum cost.  

  
 The process of producing and subsequently utilising 
the JSNA was a systematic one and was outlined in the 
report. A three phase process was proposed with Phase 1 – 
Information Gathering, Phase 2 – Secondary Analysis and 
JSNA Production; and Phase 3 – Outputs and 
Commissioning Improvement. 
  
 The guidance from the Department of Health 
stipulated that the Director of Adult Social Services, Director 
of Children and Young People Services, Director of Public 
Health and Director of Commissioning from the PCT had a 
responsibility for co-ordinating the production of the 
document. Discussions had already commenced with a 
range of key stakeholders and the timetable and process for 
completion was outlined in the report.  
  

In addition, the Department of Health had stressed 
the importance of the direct links with Elected Members, 
Local Strategic Partnerships and key people including Local 
Authority Chief Executives, Environmental Health staff and 
staff involved in Research and Intelligence. 
  
 Consequently, the Local Strategic Partnership had 
already received a similar report to own and understand the 
requirement to produce a JSNA. The Health Specialist 
Strategic Partnership would thereafter be the responsible 
and accountable group to ensure that the JSNA was 
produced. As the Health Specialised Strategic Partnership 
(SSP) already had key people on its membership, it was 
suggested that a small working group would be tasked with 
producing a draft JSNA in the timescales identified. 
  
 Regular update reports to the Executive Board, Local 
Strategic Partnership, PCT Board and the Healthy Halton 
Policy and Performance Board (PPB) would be produced 
which appraised individuals and groups of progress. The 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Healthy Halton PPB would scrutinise the process and 
ensure that effective community consultation was 
undertaken. However, a similar report to every PPB would 
be presented to ensure they were aware of this matter and 
provided them with an opportunity to be engaged. 
  
 It was noted that some financial costs to cover public 
consultation may be required and these would be 
determined at a later date. 
  
 RESOLVED: That the process as outlined in the 
proposed co-ordination section be supported and a draft 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment be received in 2008. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Health and 
Community 
 
 

   
HEA30 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS  
  
 The Board considered a report which outlined the 

progress of performance management second quarter 
against the service plan objectives, performance targets, 
performance trends/comparisons, factors affecting the 
services etc. for: 
  

� Older People’s Services 
� Adults of Working Age 
� Health and Partnerships 

  
Arising from the discussion reference was made to 

the process for tendering for services where there was a 
lack of suitable services available from the private sector 
and the need to continually assess services for possible 
efficiency savings.  

 
 RESOLVED: That the second quarter performance 
management reports be received. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.28 p.m. 


